the Company for the employee’s benefit, in an amount equal in value to 20% of the employee’s contribution during that
year. During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company purchased 10,212 Fairfax common shares on behalf of
employees pursuant to the 2010 ESPP, at an average purchase price of $372.30. The compensation expense recognized by
the Company for purchases of Fairfax’s common shares under the 2010 ESPP was $0.8 million, $0.9 million and $0.5
million for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

ODYSSEY RE HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

OdysseyFinancial_Statements2012_65-65.pgs  03.07.2013  15:16   BLACK YELLOW MAGENTA CYAN

82

18.   Transfer of Ownership of Clearwater (Unaudited)

The following tables summarize the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December
31, 2010 as reported and on a pro forma basis as if the transfer of ownership of Clearwater to TIG occurred on January 1,
2009 (in thousands):

Consolidated Statement of O perations

For the  Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Reported

Less

Clearwater

O dysseyRe

Excluding

Clearwater

Gross premiums written..... $ 2,167,338   $ 288   $ 2,167,626

Net premiums written..... 1,853,798   (168)   1,853,630

Net premiums earned..... 1,885,714   (190)   1,885,524

Net investment income..... 327,875   (39,942)   287,933

Total net realized investment gains ..... 170,349   (28,638)   141,711

Total revenues..... 2,383,938   (68,770)   2,315,168

Losses and loss adjustment expenses..... 1,317,053   (65,650)   1,251,403

Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses..... 541,448   (1,837)   539,611

Interest and other expense, net..... 94,055   -   94,055

Total expenses..... 1,952,556   (67,487)   1,885,069

Income before income tax..... 431,382   (1,283)   430,099

Total federal and foreign income tax provision..... 98,107   15,915   114,022

Net Income..... 333,275   (17,198)   316,077

Preferred dividends..... (3,966)   -   (3,966)

Loss on redemption of preferred shares..... (2,183)   -   (2,183)

Gain on purchase of preferred shares..... 5   -   5

Net income available to common shareholders..... $ 327,131   $ (17,198)   $ 309,933

Underwriting Ratio:

Loss and loss adjustment expense ratio..... 69.8   % 66.4   %

Acquisition costs and other underwriting expense ratio..... 28.8   28.6

Combined ratio..... 98.6   % 95.0   %

ODYSSEY RE HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

OdysseyFinancial_Statements2012_66-66.pgs  03.07.2013  15:16   BLACK YELLOW MAGENTA CYAN